made over to the Postmaster Silchar HPO at 
the written instruction of the Respondent 
No.4. The para 5.1 of the OA is related to 
the para 4.15. In para 4.15 of the OA, it is 
stated that the applicant was told to obtain 
Succession Certificate from a court of Law 
against arrear Rs.2,77,799/ (rupees two 
lacs seventy seven thousand seven hundred 
ninety nine) Only as family pension from 
22.9.1977 to 15.3.2005 due to late sushama 
Tanti, widow of Late Arjun Tanti. For that, 
the respondents now cannot deny bona fide 
payment of the said money to the applicant 
after obtaining Succession Certificate in 
compliance of the order of the respondent